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made, in fact, to expedite the process and not in anyway to stop or delay the distribution. Efforts are being made, and the answer to part (a) indicates that everything is being done to carry out this process of distribution expeditiously and not to delay it.

Shri Tyagi: One question.

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry. Next question.

Dlve;sion of Jamuna in Delhi

+
Shri D. C. Sharma:
. :
1. { Shri Radha Raman:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have succeeded in diverting the flow of Jamuna near Nigambod and Qudsia Ghats towards the city bank of old Delhi:

(b) if so,|whether this diversion
will remain permanent’

(c) if not, whether any attempt to make it permanent is contemblated;
and

(d) if so, what is its nature, approximate cost involved and the agency which is proposed to be employed to implement it?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri
G. B. Pant): (a) During summer, 1959,
the Delhi Municipal Corporation succeeded in temporarily diverting the flow of the river Jamuna towards the ghats.

(b) No.
(c) Yes.

(d) Permanent works will be required to make the river hug its right bank near the ghats. Detailed experiments on river mogels are being conducted at the Central Water and Power Station, Poona. The works will be undertaken after the results of these experiments become known.
At the present stage; it is not possible to give any indication as to the approximate cost of the works or of the agency which will be employed to carry them out.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know by what time the results of the experiments which are being conducted at the Central Water and Power Research Station, Poona, are going to be known and when they are known,.
whether action will be taken by the Home Ministry or by some other body, in the matter?

Shri G. B. Pant: Experiments are being carried out, as I just now said,.
by the research station at Poona. It is not possible to say how long it will take, but we have been asked to let the authorities here know the results of the experiments as soon as may be feasible, When the results are obtained, the work will be carried out either by the Corporation or by some Ministry in the Government here.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May T know whether the expenditure involved in this project will be met entirely by the Government of India or will be sharedq between the Government of India And the Corporation?

Shri G. B. Pant: That will be decided after the report has been received and estimates have been prepared.

Shri C. K. Bhattacharya: May I know whether the diversion of the river to the right bank will in any way be detrimental to the interests of the places on the other bank?

Shri G. B. Pant: I think the research station will take every relevant factor into account.

Scholarships to Children of Political
Sufferers

+
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:
*1136. { Pandit D. N. Tiwarl:
Shri Ramam:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:
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(a) whether any financial assistance has been given this year to the children of political sufferers who are studying in the educational institutions of the Union Territories; and

(b) if so, how much and to how many children?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimall): (a) ana (b). No direct financial assistance has been given so far by any of the Union Territories;
in Delhi, however, fee concessions have becn granted upto the Higher Secondary stage to 408 children.
Annual cash grants for books and stationery to almost the same number of children will be paid before the close of the financial year.

I mighi add further that Himachal Pradesh have decided to adopt the scheme as proposed by the Government of India. The details are being worked out and are awaited. The Manipur Administration have decided to adopt the scheme as proposed by the Goverhment of India from the current financial year. The Tripura Administration also have decided to adopt the scheme as proposed by the Government of India from the current financial year. There are no Rolitical sufferers in Andaman and Nicobar
Islands.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The hoa.
Minister said that no direct grant has been given to any of the children of political sufferers in the Union Territories. May I know in what way this indirect grant is being given, because he said that about 400 children have been given grants? May I know whether all the educational institutions have been intimated by the Government to forward the names of such children?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The Administration first of all invites the applications from children of political sufferers. The institutions charge the fees, but the Administration reimburses the fees to all those students. As “far as direct grants are concerned,
¥rom Class I to Class V, an allowance of Rs. 12 per annum for books will be paid; from Class VI to Class VIII, Rs. 25 per annum and from Class IX to Class XI Rs. 40 per annum will be paid. The Administration is also considering the question of extending the benefits of cash grant to university students also.
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i A B fadw W[ %y faae w7
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Mr. Speaker: That is all hypotheti-

Raja Mahendra Pratap: Can the Central Government consider the fact that these political sufferers did not work for any province, but they work-od for all India and therefore the ques-sion of political sufferers and their tamilics should be taken up as a ocentral question? Can the Government take it up? .

320 (Ai) LS.D—2.
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Dr. K. L, S8hrimali: One question was with regard to concession to people who are well-off. I may inform the hon, Member that only if the income does not exceed Rs. 300 per month the concession could be given.
As for the other question, it is true that the political workers did not work for any particular area or province, but they worked for the whole country. It is with that end in view that the Government of India have prepared a scheme in which both the Central Government and the State Governments will collaborate.

Shrt B. K. Gatkwad: May I know the number of political sufferers and whether the Government have main-
talned any separate list of them?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: We have no list.
The State Governments may have it, because it is really the State Governments which are implementing the scheme.

Biltar-West Bengal Border Dispute

+
( Shri Sadhan Gupta:
*1187. { Shri Shree Narayan Das:
{_ Shrimati Iia Palchoudhuri:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

{a) whether a dispute exists between the Governments of West Bengal and Bihar on the question, whether the village of Govindpur on the border of the districts of Malda in West Bengal and Purnea in Bihar is part of West Bengal or Bihar;

(b) whether any reference has been made to the Central Government in this conncction; and

(¢) the steps taken so far, to settl:
the dispute?

The Minister of Home Affairs
(Shri G. B, Pant): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(¢) This matter was raised at the recent meeting of the Eastern Zonal Council held in Bhubaneswar and it

